This then becomes a very efficient strategy for students to 
accurately say, read and write very large numbers in worded form, by focusing on three places 
at a time, saying the number as if it were just a hundreds number, then saying the place value:  
542 984 = Five hundred and forty-two thousand, nine hundred and eighty-four. 

Students’ common misconception –               Place value patterns – ones, tens, hundreds 
That place values work as ones,                      exist in all place values in sets of 3,  
tens, hundreds, thousands, millions               so it is, in fact, ones, tens, hundreds;